profitable but require extensive planning and may go on for several years. Due to the long-term nature of the projects, rental income and cash

flow can, in some cases, be delayed by several years. Sponda also incurs expenses from the planning phase that takes place before a project is

confirmed. The key risks are related to the degree of success in leasing premises and the potential increase in construction costs.

Sponda manages the risks relating to property development by primarily requiring a minimum pre-leasing rate of 50 per cent before launching

projects.

Due to the uncertainty in the business environment, Sponda assesses carefully the launching of new property development projects. In 2013, the

company completed two significant property development projects in Helsinki: the Citycenter project in the central business district and an office

building project in Ruoholahti. In addition, late in the year the company signed an agreement with Sweco Finland on an office complex to be

constructed in Ilmala, Helsinki.

In 2013, Sponda invested approximately EUR 14.0 million in property development projects, and the company owned unbuilt land areas worth

EUR 59.6 million.

Annual Report 2013 - Sponda

38

Sensitivity analysis

Change in investment property fair value, M€ and %

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Change,
M€

Change,
%

Change,
M€

Change,
% M€ Change,

M€
Change,

%
Change,

M€
Change,

%

Yield requirement 332 10.6 157 5.0 0 -143 -4.6 -272 -8.7

Rental income
(contractual rents) -85 -2.7 -43 -1.4 0 42 1.3 84 2.7

Maintenance expenses 85 2.7 42 1.3 0 -43 -1.4 -86 -2.8

Economic occupancy rate
(1st year) -25 -0.8 -13 -0.4 0 12 0.4 24 0.8

The sensitivity analysis has been carried out as a quantitative analysis of the investment properties in Finland calculating the 15 year cash flow and of the properties in Russia

calculating the 10 year cash flow.

The changes in yield requirements and economic occupancy rates have been calculated for average figures. The analysis includes only investment properties generating cash

flows.

Operative risks

Property purchases and sales

Sponda is an active buyer and seller of properties. The risks related to these transactions are managed by implementing a diligent and

exhaustive purchasing and selling process. No significant risks related to purchases and sales materialised in 2013.